ACT 130

H.B. NO. 1817

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Environment.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that there is an approaching threat to essential public services and the State's economy, including without limitation, the production of sugarcane and the supply or cost of electricity to the neighbor islands, as a result of a disruption in the continued supply of heavy fuel oil by interisland tank barge shipment. Accordingly, liability of any person under section 128D-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for a release of a heavy fuel oil from a tank barge carrying heavy fuel oil interisland, which release is subject to the federal Oil Pollution Act of 1990, and which tank barge can carry not more than 60,000 barrels of heavy fuel oil, shall not exceed \$700,000,000. "Heavy fuel oil" means petroleum that is No. 6 technical grades of fuel oil, and other residual fuel oils such as Navy Special Fuel Oil and Bunker C. "Tank barge" means any vessel that carries oil in bulk as cargo or in residue and is not equipped with a means of self-propulsion.

SECTION 2. The legislature further finds that certain nonfossil fuel producers generate a portion of the energy they supply to public utilities, that in turn supply electricity to the public, from fossil fuels including heavy fuel oil. There is an approaching threat that the interisland shipment of heavy fuel oil to such nonfossil fuel producers will be discontinued. The nonfossil fuel producers may be able to continue to supply to the public utilities the portion of the energy currently generated from heavy fuel oil by substituting an alternative fuel, but the cost of generating energy using an alternative fuel may be prohibitive unless the rate paid to the nonfossil fuel producers by the public utilities for such energy is increased to cover the additional fuel costs incurred by the nonfossil fuel producers.

SECTION 3. Chapter 269, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§269- Emergency rate action; interruption of fuel supply. (a) The rate payable by a public utility for energy purchased from a nonfossil fuel producer may temporarily exceed the rate approved or prescribed by the public utilities commission pursuant to section 269-27.2(c) or pursuant to rules adopted by the commission under such section if the commission, upon application by the utility or the nonfossil fuel producer, approves such higher rate and finds that the nonfossil fuel producer has demonstrated that:

(1) The nonfossil fuel producer had agreed to supply or has supplied energy to the utility at the rate approved or prescribed by the commission based on the generation of such energy from a combination

of nonfossil fuel sources and heavy fuel oil;

(2) Heavy fuel oil is and will probably continue to be unavailable to the

nonfossil fuel producer;

(3) The nonfossil fuel producer has the ability to substitute a higher cost alternative fuel for the unavailable heavy fuel oil, and the payment of a rate in excess of the rate approved or prescribed by the commission is reasonably necessary:

A) For the nonfossil fuel producer to continue to supply the energy to the public utility that was previously generated from

heavy fuel oil; and

(B) For the public utility to provide a reliable supply of electricity

to its customers;

(4) The excess of the payment rate for such energy over and above the approved or prescribed rate is based solely on the higher cost of the alternative fuel used by the nonfossil fuel producer and is limited to the portion of the higher fuel cost that is not recovered by the nonfossil fuel producer through an increase in the utility's avoided energy cost and a resulting increase in the approved or prescribed rate;

(5) The nonfossil fuel producer's production of electrical energy and use of existing nonfossil fuel sources, such as bagasse, for the generation of that energy will, at a minimum, continue at normal levels. Other Hawaii grown biomass may be used only to supplement and not to substitute for the existing nonfossil fuel sources. However, other Hawaii grown sources of biomass produced as a by-product by the producers of other agricultural crops may substitute for the existing nonfossil fuel sources; provided that the normal level of usage

- of the existing nonfossil fuel sources is reduced as a result of reduced yield due to growing conditions or reduced cultivated acreage due to agricultural or business practices or the existing nonfossil fuel sources being put to another economic use; and
- (6) The use of an alternative fuel by the nonfossil fuel producer is in the overall best interest of the general public, including consideration of the environmental effects resulting from the use of a type of fuel other than heavy fuel oil.
- (b) The higher rate that may be paid under subsection (a) shall be applicable only to the percentage of the energy that is normally produced by the nonfossil fuel producer and supplied to the public utility from heavy fuel oil, and shall be applicable only until the commission determines that heavy fuel oil is no longer unavailable to the nonfossil fuel producer, or until the commission determines that any of the other findings required by subsection (a) are no longer applicable. The higher rate that may be paid under subsection (a) shall include the excess alternative fuel costs allowable under this section from the date the nonfossil fuel producer commences generating energy supplied to the public utility using the higher cost alternative fuel; provided that the nonfossil fuel producer has provided written notice to the public utility, consumer advocate, and the commission prior to its switch to an alternate fuel and an application is filed with the commission not later than 30 days after the switch is made requesting approval of the higher rate. However, the higher rate shall not be payable until approved by the commission.
- (c) As a condition to the applicability of subsection (a) to a nonfossil fuel producer, the nonfossil fuel producer shall provide such information to the commission, the consumer advocate, and the affected public utility as the commission deems necessary for the implementation of subsections (a) and (b).
- (d) Any higher rate payable by the public utility under subsection (a) and related revenue taxes shall be passed on to the public utility's ratepayers through an automatic rate adjustment clause. At the commission's discretion, the higher rate payable by the public utility under subsection (a) and related revenue taxes may be passed on to ratepayers statewide through an automatic rate adjustment clause; provided that no such statewide increase shall be imposed unless the commission finds that:
 - (1) The higher rate is estimated to result in an increase of more than fifteen per cent for the ratepayers of the affected utility; and
 - (2) Such a statewide increase is otherwise appropriate and in the public interest.

A statewide increase may be imposed only upon the ratepayers of the affected utility and the ratepayers of other public utilities whose rates are lower than the rates of the affected public utility.

(e) The commission shall make every effort to complete its deliberations and issue its decision as expeditiously as possible."

SECTION 4. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval; provided that subsection (b) of section 3 shall allow for retroactive effect to the extent provided in said subsection; provided further that section 1 of this Act shall be repealed effective June 30, 1996 and sections 2 and 3 of this Act shall be repealed effective June 30, 1993. Applications seeking relief pursuant to section 3 of this Act

ACT 130

shall be approved only where the amount in excess of the approved or prescribed rate will be either paid during the period of time section 3 is in effect, or assessed as a result of electricity purchased during the period of time section 3 is in effect.

(Approved June 3, 1992.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.